SCG/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SCG-10-WP/Witness: S. Franke

Page 216 of 231

ORA DEFICIENCY DATA REQUEST

SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-XXX

SOCALGAS-ORA-DEF-028-TLG

FINAL RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED:  SEPTEMBER 3, 2014

DATE RESPONDED:  SEPTEMBER 12, 2014

Question 1A (Continued)

3. Provide the associated calculation and supporting documentation on the specifics of how

the forecasts were determined/basis for numbers.

SoCalGas Response:

Please see separate attachments as consolidated responses for A.1, A.2, and A.3 in one file per

witness exhibit as described below:

SCG-ORA-DEF-028-TLG-SCG-10 (Sara Franke)

SCG-ORA-DEF-028-TLG-SCG-11 (Evan Goldman)

SCG-ORA-DEF-028-TLG-SCG-12 (Gwen Marelli)

SCG-ORA-DEF-028-TLG-SCG-13 (Jeffrey Reed)

Southern California Gas Company

2016 GRC - APP

Shared Services Workpapers

SCG/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SCG-10-WP/Witness: S. Franke

Page 217 of 231

SOCALGAS-ORA-DEF-028-TLG

RESPONSE SARA FRANKE ATTACHMENT

Witness Name Sara Franke

Constant 2013$ in Thousands

Base Year

Adjusted

Recorded

Test Year

Request

Incremental

Request

Testimony

Page

Workpaper

Page

2013 2016

SCG

Exh No:SCG-10-WP

OM Total 172,761   203,208   30,447

Non-Shared

2FC001.000 - Customer Services Field Operations

Labor 99,210   120,942   21,732

NLbr 6,699   7,003   304

NSE -   -   -

2FC001.000 Total 105,908   127,945   22,037   SAF-5-23 Page 6 of 178

2FC002.000 - Customer Services Field Supervision

Labor 10,144   12,158   2,014

NLbr 974   1,230   256

NSE -   -   -

2FC002.000 Total 11,118   13,388   2,270   SAF-24-25 Page 91 of 178

2FC003.000 - Customer Services Field Dispatch

Labor 8,762   8,617   (145)

NLbr 158   188   30

NSE -   -   -

2FC003.000 Total 8,921   8,806   (115)   SAF-25-26 Page 102 of 178

2FC004.000 - Customer Services Field Support

Labor 8,804   10,980   2,176

NLbr 954   1,643   689

NSE -   -   -

2FC004.000 Total 9,758   12,623   2,865   SAF-26-34 Page 109 of 178

Southern California Gas Company

2016 GRC - APP

Shared Services Workpapers

SCG/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SCG-10-WP/Witness: S. Franke

Page 218 of 231

SOCALGAS-ORA-DEF-028-TLG

RESPONSE SARA FRANKE ATTACHMENT

Witness Name Sara Franke

Constant 2013$ in Thousands

Base Year

Adjusted

Recorded

Test Year

Request

Incremental

Request

Testimony

Page

Workpaper

Page

2013 2016

2FC005.000 - Meter Reading Operations

Labor 27,178   28,849   1,671

NLbr 1,758   1,533   (225)

NSE -   -   -

2FC005.000 Total 28,937   30,382   1,445   SAF-34-38 Page 124 of 178

2FC006.000 - Meter Reading Clerical

Labor 1,059   1,092   33

NLbr 20   21   1

NSE -   -

2FC006.000 Total 1,079   1,113   34   SAF-38-39 Page 146 of 178

2FC007.000 - Meter Reading Supervision & Training

Labor 3,114   3,601   487

NLbr 312   457   145

NSE -   -   -

2FC007.000 Total 3,427   4,057   630   SAF-40-41 Page 151 of 178

2FC008.000 - Meter Reading Support

Labor 1,675   1,911   236

NLbr 366   577   211

NSE -   -   -

2FC008.000 Total 2,042   2,488   446   SAF-41-42 Page 160 of 178

Shared Services

2200-0942.000 - Customer Service Field Staff Manager

Labor 1,461   2,275   814

NLbr 110   131   21

NSE -   -   -

2200-0942.000 Total 1,571   2,406   835   SAF-43-47 Page 168 of 178

Southern California Gas Company

2016 GRC - APP

Shared Services Workpapers

SCG/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SCG-10-WP/Witness: S. Franke

Page 219 of 231

SOCALGAS-ORA-DEF-028-TLG

RESPONSE SARA FRANKE ATTACHMENT

Testimony

Page #

Workpaper

Group

Workpaper

Page #

Forecast

Methodology
Work Group Name Cost Driver

Total

($000)

Labor

($000)

Non-

Labor

($000)

NSE FTE Note

II B 1 b 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Base Workload Forecast 6,940$   7,387$   (447)$   -$  98.9

These figures represent the incremental change

from Base Year 2013 adjusted recorded to Test

Year 2016 due to the individual order type

forecasts. For more details on the individual

order type forecast please refer to testimony

pages 6 - 11. For details on the calculations

please refer to "Forecast Model Info" tab or

page 5 - 6 of this document.

II B 1 b 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Customer Growth 1,904$   1,799$   105$   -$  22.9

II B 1 c 1 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Increase in Drive Time due to increasing traffic congestion 1,395$   1,318$   77$   -$  16.8

II B 1 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Efficiency Improvement from PACER MDT Refresh Project (75)$   (75)$   -$   -$  (1.0)

II B 1 d 1 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Enhanced Appliance Safety Checks 1,337$   1,263$   74$   -$  16.1

II B 1 d 2 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Enhanced Customer Education 1,367$   1,291$   76$   -$  16.5

II B 1 d 3 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 18-27 Customer Services Field - Operations Customer Outreach Safety Checks 2,509$   2,370$   139$   -$  30.3

II B 1 e 1 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 84 Customer Services Field - Operations Refresher Training 447$   371$   76$   -$  4.7
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

page 84.

II B 1 e 2 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 83 Customer Services Field - Operations Job Shadowing/Knowledge Transfer with Retiring Technicians 398$   376$   22$   -$  4.8
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

page 83.

II B 1 e 3 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 85-87 Customer Services Field - Operations Operator Qualification Training 738$   738$   -$   -$  6.6
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

pages 85 - 87

II B 1 f 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 78-82 Customer Services Field - Operations MSA Inspection 4,899$   4,717$   182$   -$  73.7
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

pages 78 - 82

II B 1 g 23 2FC001.000 8-10, 88 Customer Services Field - Operations Curb Meter Regulator Replacements 177$   177$   -$   -$  2.2
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

page 88

Subtotal 22,036$   21,732$   304$   -$ 292.5

II B 2 c 24 2FC002.000
24, 27, 80, 92-

93
Zero Based Customer Services Field - Supervision Maintaining a span of control of 12 : 1, and geographic coverage. 2,264$   2,014$   250$   20.9

Supervisors are forecasted based on a span of

control of 12 : 1. Please see workpaper pages

24 & 27 for CSF supervision forecast, and

workpaper page 80 for MSA Inspection

supervision forecast.

Subtotal 2,270$   2,014$   256$   20.9

II B 3 c 26 2FC003.000 103 Customer Services Field - Dispatch Efficiency Improvement from Forecasting & Scheduling Project (280)$   (280)$   -$   -$  (3.5)

For more details on the costs & benefits

associated with FSP please refer to SoCalGas A-

10-12-006, Exhibit No. SCG-07-WP-R,

Supplemental workpaper

2FO000.000_Supp1.pdf, "SCG Customer

Services Field E. Benefit-Forecasting &

Scheduling Project".

II B 3 c 26 2FC003.000 103 Customer Services Field - Dispatch
Number of dispatchers needed to provide 24/7, 365 days per year

coverage.
165$   135$   30$   -$  3.5

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

Subtotal (115)$   (145)$   30$   -$ -

II B 4 d 1 28 2FC004.000 111 Customer Services Field - Support MSA Inspection Program manager 130$   120$   10$   -$  1.0

II B 4 d 2 28 2FC004.000 111 Customer Services Field - Support Meter access clerks for MSA Inspection Program 290$   273$   17$   -$  4.0
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

pages 78 - 82

II B 4 d 3 29 2FC004.000 111 Customer Services Field - Support Quality assurance inspector for MSA Inspection Program 90$   80$   10$   -$  1.0
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

pages 78 - 82

II B 4 d 4 29 2FC004.000 111 Customer Services Field - Support Technical specialist for MSA Inspection Program 91$   86$   5$   -$  1.0
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

pages 78 - 82

II B 4 d 5 29 2FC004.000 112 Customer Services Field - Support Field technician training improvements 523$   498$   25$   -$  5.0

II B 4 d 5 30 2FC004.000 112 Customer Services Field - Support Training video/equipment 40$   -$   40$   -$  -

II B 4 d 6 31 2FC004.000 111 Customer Services Field - Support Commercial/Industrial field instructors 398$   384$   14$   -$  4.0

II B 4 d 7 32 2FC004.000 112 Customer Services Field - Support
Technology Specialist to manage new wireless access for new

MDTs
87$   85$   2$   -$  1.0

II B 4 d 8 32 2FC004.000 112 Customer Services Field - Support AT&T wireless network access fee for new MDTs 438$   -$   438$   -$  -
Based on contract agreement with service

provider.

II B 4 b 27 2FC004.000 Customer Services Field - Support

Costs are primarily driven by the need to train new employees,

maintain a technically skilled and proficient workforce, and

ensure work is performed in a manner that meets the company's

quality standards.

586$   519$   67$   5.7

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

Subtotal 2,673$   2,045$   628$   -$ 22.7

Testimony

Zero Based

These figures represent the incremental change

from Base Year 2013 adjusted recorded to Test

Year 2016 due to the upward pressures listed

here. For an explanation of these upward

pressure please refer to testimony pages 12 -

17. For details on the calculations please refer

to "Forecast Model Info" tab or page 5 - 6 of

this document.

5 Year Average

5 Year Average

S
outhern C

alifornia G
as C

om
pany

2016 G
R

C
 - A

P
P

S
hared S

ervices W
orkpapers

S
C

G
/C

S
 - F

IE
LD

 &
 M

E
T

E
R

 R
E

A
D

IN
G

/E
xh N

o:S
C

G
-10-W

P
/W

itness: S
. F

ranke

P
age 220 of 231

SOCALGAS-ORA-DEF-028-TLG

RESPONSE SARA FRANKE ATTACHMENT

Testimony

Page #

Workpaper

Group

Workpaper

Page #

Forecast

Methodology
Work Group Name Cost Driver

Total

($000)

Labor

($000)

Non-

Labor

($000)

NSE FTE NoteTestimony

II C 1 b 35 2FC005.000 127, 132 Meter Reading - Operations Meter growth from 2013 - 2016 242$   219$   23$   -$  6.3
For detailed calculations please see workpaper

page 132

II C 1 b 35 2FC005.000 127, 132 Meter Reading - Operations
Escalation from 2010$ to 2013$, and meter growth from 2011 -

2013
97$   355$   (258)$   (36.4)

We used 2010 as the base year, escalated to

2013$, then added meter growth for 2011-

2013. For detailed calculations please see

workpaper page 132

II C 1 d 1 36 2FC005.000 127, 144 Meter Reading - Operations
Incremental training costs to account for normal part-time meter

reader attrition
231$   231$   -$   -$  8.5

II C 1 d 2 37 2FC005.000 127, 133-140 Meter Reading - Operations
Incremental "Learning Curve" costs to account for normal part-

time meter reader attrition
575$   575$   -$   -$  21.1

II C 1 d 3 37 2FC005.000 127, 85-87 Meter Reading - Operations Operator qualification training 127$   127$   -$   -$  2.2

II C 1 d 4 37 2FC005.000 12, 141-142 Meter Reading - Operations

Adjustment to Account for Advanced Metering Infrastructure

("AMI") benefit included in AMIBA - Training on new meter

reading handheld system.

144$   134$   10$   -$  3.2

Because the forecast assumes continuing

operations without AMI implementation since

the benefits of AMI will be accounted for in the

Advanced Metering Infrastructure Balancing

Account ("AMIBA") pursuant to Commission

Decision ("D") 10-04-027, historical and

forecast expenses are being adjusted to reflect

costs without AMI benefits.

Subtotal 1,416$   1,641$   (225)$   -$ 4.9

II C 2 b 39 2FC006.000 146 Meter Reading - Clerical
Costs for the meter reading clerical group are primarily driven by

the number of clerical personnel and applicable wage rates.
20$   19$   1$

0

0.5

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

II C 2 d 39 2FC006.000 142, 147 Meter Reading - Clerical

Adjustment to Account for Advanced Metering Infrastructure

("AMI") benefit included in AMIBA - Training on new meter

reading handheld system.

14$   14$   -$   -$  0.1

Because the forecast assumes continuing

operations without AMI implementation since

the benefits of AMI will be accounted for in the

Advanced Metering Infrastructure Balancing

Account ("AMIBA") pursuant to Commission

Decision ("D") 10-04-027, historical and

forecast expenses are being adjusted to reflect

costs without AMI benefits.

Subtotal 34$   33$   1$   -$ 0.6

II C 3 b 40 2FC007.000 151 Meter Reading - Supervision & Training

The number of supervisors, training instructors and field

instructors, and applicable wage rates, are the primary driver of

costs in this category.

149$   29$   120$   -$  2.0

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

II C 3 d 1 40 2FC007.000 152, 158 Meter Reading - Supervision & Training
Adjustment to Account for Advanced Metering Infrastructure

("AMI") benefit included in AMIBA - Unfilled positions.
467$   443$   24$   -$  6.0

II C 3 d 2 41 2FC007.000 142, 152 Meter Reading - Supervision & Training

Adjustment to Account for Advanced Metering Infrastructure

("AMI") benefit included in AMIBA - Training on new meter

reading handheld system.

16$   15$   1$   -$  0.1

Subtotal 632$   487$   145$   -$ 8.1

II C 4 d 42 2FC008.000 158, 161 Meter Reading - Support
Adjustment to Account for Advanced Metering Infrastructure

("AMI") benefit included in AMIBA - Unfilled positions.
428$   406$   22$   -$  5.5

Because the forecast assumes continuing

operations without AMI implementation since

the benefits of AMI will be accounted for in the

Advanced Metering Infrastructure Balancing

Account ("AMIBA") pursuant to Commission

Decision ("D") 10-04-027, historical and

forecast expenses are being adjusted to reflect

costs without AMI benefits.

II C 4 b 42 2FC008.000 161 Meter Reading - Support
The primary cost driver for this cost category is the number of

meter reading support personnel and applicable wage rates.
19$   (170)$   189$   -$  (2.5)

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

Subtotal 447$   236$   211$   -$ 3.0

III B 4 a 44 2200-0942.000 171 Customer Services Field Staff Incremental customer services staff director 186$   176$   10$   -$  1.0

III B 4 b 45 2200-0942.000 171 Customer Services Field Staff Incremental 4 diversion investigators and 1 supervisor. 483$   465$   18$   -$  5.0

For detailed calculations please see the forecast

adjustment note in workpaper page 171

III B 3 44 2200-0942.000 171 Customer Services Field Staff

Costs associated with this category are primarily labor costs and

are driven by the size of the CSF Staff Organization which is in

turn driven by the breadth and depth of the various CSF

operational functions supported.

166$   173$   (7)$   -$  2.0

Increase is due to the difference between the

applicable forecast methodology and the base

year.

Subtotal 835$   814$   21$   -$ 8.0

Zero Based

5 Year Average

5 Year Average

Because the forecast assumes continuing

operations without AMI implementation since

the benefits of AMI will be accounted for in the

Advanced Metering Infrastructure Balancing

Account ("AMIBA") pursuant to Commission

Decision ("D") 10-04-027, historical and

forecast expenses are being adjusted to reflect

costs without AMI benefits.

S
outhern C

alifornia G
as C

om
pany

2016 G
R

C
 - A

P
P

S
hared S

ervices W
orkpapers

S
C

G
/C

S
 - F

IE
LD

 &
 M

E
T

E
R

 R
E

A
D

IN
G

/E
xh N

o:S
C

G
-10-W

P
/W

itness: S
. F

ranke